(1) APPROVING ONGOING COOPERATIVE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
EXCEEDING $250,000 FOR OAKLAND PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF
MAINTENANCE AND INTERNAL SERVICES (FACILITIES SERVICES
DIVISION) COMMODITIES AND SERVICES CONTRACTS AS SET FORTH
IN TABLE 1 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND ($3,500,000) DOLLARS; AND

(2) ADOPTING APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

WHEREAS, the Facilities Services Division (FSD) of Oakland Public Works (OPW) is
responsible for performing preventive maintenance of equipment, infrastructure and/or building

[...]

WHEREAS, staff seeks City Council approval pursuant to OMC § 2.04.030 of the ongoing 

cooperative agreements set forth in Table 1, which exceed $250,000 in value, as listed in Table 1, 
for the purpose of increasing the value of contracts by an amount not to exceed three million five 
hundred thousand ($3,500,000) dollars for a total potential maximum contract value of five million 
four hundred and fifty thousand ($5,450,00) dollars as set forth in Table 1; and 

WHEREAS, there is no minimum commitment to any awarded contract and thus the 

maximum potential contract value may not be reached, funds will not be committed beforehand